
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 10th October, 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 5 
September 2025 
 
 

 3 - 8 

5.   Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 
Considered by Committee 
 
Schedule – Page 9 
 
Item 1 – 20 Fountain Drive, TS5 7LJ - Page 11 
 
Item 2 – Land at Grey Towers Farm – Page 41 
 
 

 9 - 54 

6.   Applications Approved by the Head of Planning 
 
 

 55 - 58 

7.   Planning Appeals 
 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 

  

Page 1



 

 
 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 2 October 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, M McClintock, I Morrish, 
J Ryles, G Wilson, J McTigue, J Thompson and D Branson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, 01642 728329, 
Joanne_McNally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 05 September 2024 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 5 September 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, M McClintock, 
J Ryles, G Wilson, J Thompson and D Branson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor M Smiles  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 S Barker, O Monck, G Oleary, J Rathmell, A Walker 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, C Cunningham, J McNally, S Thompson and P Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors I Morrish, A Glossop and J McTigue 

 
24/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor  Type of Interest  Item/Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor M McClintock  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 1, 
Ward Councillor   

Councillor Ian Blades  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 3, 
Ward Councillor  

Councillor Graham Wilson  Non-Pecuniary  Agenda Item 4, Item 3, 
Ward Councillor  

 

 
24/15 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 11 JULY 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 11 July 
2024 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/16 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
24/0190/MAJ, land off Stokesley Road, Nunthorpe, Middlesbrough, construction of 
gospel hall with associated car parking and landscaping. 
 
Members were advised that planning permission was sought for the construction of a gospel 
hall with associated car parking area and landscaping on the land at the southern end of the 
allocated Nunthorpe Grange housing site. 
 
Members heard that following a consultation exercise, objections and other representations 
were received from 120 addresses, as well as the Nunthorpe Parish Council and a Ward 
Councillor.  The Head of Planning advised that since the publication of the report 147 letters of 
support had been received. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that there were 3 areas for the Members to consider principle of 
development, design and highways. 
 
In relation to the principle of development members were advised that the application site was 
located in south Middlesbrough and related to an area of land identified as part of the wider 
‘Land at Nunthorpe, south of Guisborough Road’ housing allocation. Policies H1, H10, H11, 
H29 and H31 collectively allocated the site for residential devel
[...]
set the built form from the side elevations. 
 
Members were advised that taking into account all material considerations, it was considered 
that the proposed extensions and alterations to the property would not harmfully dominate the 
host property or wider street scene and would also have no significant detrimental impact on 
adjacent properties. The impact would not be so significant as to warrant refusal of the 
scheme. As such the scheme was able to accord with relevant Local Plan Policies CS5 and 
DC1. 
 
A Member queried why the application had come to committee the Member was advised that 
because 3 objections had been received it had reached the threshold to be heard at Planning 
and Development Committee.  The Head of Planning confirmed that the garage would not be 
used as a commercial workshop which had been one of the concerns raised in objection this 
had been confirmed by the agent. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee and informed them that he had lived in Nuneaton 
Drive for over 30 years he had recently been diagnosed with cancer and due to his condition 
now required his own bathroom and bedroom so had purchased this property.  The applicant 
assured the committee that the garage would only be used as a garage and not a workshop. 
 
An objector to the application raised the following concerns: 
 

 Issues if garage was to be used as a workshop 

 Estate built on a beck/stream potential flooding 

 Impact on privacy 

 Windows look over fence 

 Claustrophobic 
 
The Head of Planning advised the Committee that the application met the guide separations 
guidelines, the site is in an area of mixed dwellings and would remain a bungalow. 
 
ORDERED: that the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
4/0226/MAJ, Site of former Southlands Centre, Ormesby Road, Middlesbrough, TS3 
OBH, Erection of single storey community facility (F2(b) use class) (comprising 
changing facilities, multi-use hall and multi-purpose ro
[...]
es 
has been demonstrated as being acceptable. The application included ped/cycle links to the 
surrounding communities. 
 
The Ward Councillor spoke in support of the application and raised the following. 
 

 The local area needs a community centre 

 All councillors had been involved in the consultation and had been fully supportive of 
the plans 

Page 7



05 September 2024 

 

 It is in an area of high deprivation 

 Important facility for the residents of TS3 and surrounding areas 
 
ORDERED: recommendation of minded to approve, subject to its consideration by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

24/17 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

24/18 PLANNING PERFORMANCE Q1 (APR-JUN) 2024/25 
 

 The Head of Planning updated members on the performance of the Planning Service during 
the first quarter of 2024/25.  The update outlined a number of key performance measures for 
the Planning Service, in particular focusing on those measures against which a Local Planning 
Authority’s performance is measured against government targets. 
 
Members were advised that the Service performed above national performance targets. 
Overall the number of planning applications submitted fell significantly following the creation of 
the Middlesbrough Development Corporation. During the last quarter this fell further with a 
decrease in 10% (from 87 to 76 applications) submitted over the previous quarter.  This was 
also reflected in the continued decline in the number of applications determined during the 
period, but was to be expected given the decline in applications submitted. 
 
There had been a significant increase in the performance of the service with regards to 
enforcement activity.  The number of enforcement cases had remained at consistent levels 
over the last three quarters, with a marked increase in the closure of cases during the last 
quarter, and an increase in the number of enforcement notices being served.  This had 
resulted in a 10% decrease in the number of outstanding cases.  The level of outstanding 
cases remained at an unsustainable high level.  Members were advised that the principal 
cause of enforcement complaints remained as unauthorised works for example works being 
undertaken without securing the necessary planning permissions. 
 

24/19 PLANNING REFORMS 
 

 In agreement with the Chair this item was deferred to a future meeting of the Planning and 
Development Committee. 
 

24/20 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 10-Oct-2024 

 

Town Planning applications which require special consideration 

 

 

 

1 
 

Reference No:  
24/0259/FUL 
 
Ward: Acklam 

Applicant: Mr John Bradley 
 
Agent: Sean Mclean 
Design 

Description: Erection 
of 1no. detached 
dwelling 
 
Location: 20, 
Fountains Drive, 
Middlesbrough, TS5 
7LJ 

 

 

2 
 

Reference No:  
24/0307/VAR 
 
Ward: Nunthorpe 

Applicant: Mitchells and 
Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd 
 
Agent: JW Planning Limited 

Description: Variation 
of Condition 1 
(Approved Plans) on 
application 
20/0028/VAR to 
include the installation 
of PV Panels to roof, 
extraction flue, EV 
charging points and 
removal of chimney 
(part retrospective) 
 
Location: Land at Grey 
Towers Farm, 
Nunthorpe, 
Middlesbrough, TS7 
0NF 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT Item No:  1

1 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

Application No:  24/0259/FUL 

Location:  20, Fountains Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 7LJ 

Proposal:  Erection of 1no. detached dwelling 

Applicant:  Mr John Bradley  

Agent: Sean Mclean, Sean Mclean Design 

Ward:  Acklam 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions 

SUMMARY 

This application seeks the erection of three bedroomed two storey detached dwelling on an 
area of residential garden located to the north of 20 Fountains Drive, Acklam. The proposed 
vehicle access and driveway for the dwelling will be located off Sledmere Drive. 

The application site is a corner plot located at the junction of Fountains Drive and Sledmere 
Drive within a predominantly residential area of Acklam.  The dwelling design has a double 
frontage with the main front entrance facing Sledmere Drive. The frontage facing Fountains 
Drive includes a single storey off-shoot. The boundary treatment will be a 2-metre-high close 
boarded fence set back from the pavement which will enclose the rear garden boundary along 
Sledmere Drive. 

The application site was previously granted planning permission for a detached two storey 
property in 2012 and for a separate application for a dormer bungalow on the site in 2015.  

A planning application for a two-storey dwelling was refused at planning committee in 
September 2021 on the grounds that the scale, design and position of the proposed property 
would have a detrimental impact on the open character of the area and on the amenity of the 
adjacent properties, contrary to Local Plan Policy DC1 (Appendix 2).  

The refusal decision was upheld by the planning inspector in January 2022 (Appendix 4). The 
inspector commented that the proposed dwelling would occupy a large proportion of the open 
garden at the side of the host dwelling (20 Fountains Drive) with the property having similar 
proportions to the neighbouring houses and similar materials. The inspector commented that 
whilst the new dwelling would fall in line with established front building line it would have a 
significantly deeper floor plan which meant at the rear it would project beyond the rear 
elevations of the neighbouring houses by approximately 5 metres in total, albeit it only 2.5 
metres would be two storeys. The inspector concluded that by virtue of it's scale, bulk and 
almost featureless gable wall the dwelling would be dominant and incongruous in this 
prominent corner location and would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area, contrary to Policy DC1.  

Page 11



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

2 
 

 

In October 2023 a planning application for a similar scale and designed two-storey dwelling 
was refused at planning committee. The sole reason for refusal was that suitable nutrient 
neutrality mitigation had not been provided for the site. (Appendix 3). 
 
For clarity, following the 2021 and 2023 planning applications there have been the following 
alterations to both the application site and 20 Fountains Drive which were completed under 
the permitted development regulations and therefore did not require planning permission :- 
 
• Demolition of the detached garage on the application site 
• Relocation of the rear garden fence between the application site and 20 Fountains 

Drive 
• Installation of a front garden fence at 20 Fountains Drive 
• Installation of a driveway to the front of 20 Fountains Drive 
• Relocation of the entrance door and first floor window from the side elevation to the 

front of 20 Fountains Drive. 
 
Following a consultation exercise there have been 20 individual letters of objection received 
from neighbours and an objection from Councillor Tom Livingstone. The objections relate 
primarily to loss of privacy, overbearing impact, noise and disturbance, overdevelopment, out 
of keeping with the area, revisions minimal changes, covenant in place that no development 
on corner plots, state of the current site, precedent, previous application refused at committee 
and upheld at appeal, highway and pedestrian safety issues with loss of visibility on the corner 
will create a blind spot and parking issues both during and after construction. 
 
The revised design and reduced scale of the proposed dwelling from the previous refused 
scheme in 2021 are considered to achieve a property which is in keeping with the scale, design 
and character of the existing semi-detached two-storey properties along Fountains Drive.  
 
The separation distances, location of the dwelling and the position of the windows/doors in 
relation to other properties are considered to ensure the privacy and amenity of the 
neighbouring properties will not be significantly affected.  
 
The proposed vehicle access to the rear of the property taken from Sledmere Drive is sufficient 
distance from the junction to ensure no impact on the existing visibility splays, whilst providing 
adequate parking provision for the proposed dwelling with no notable additional impacts on 
highway safety.  
 
The applicant has provisionally secured the required level of nutrient neutrality credits from 
Natural England.  
 
The revised plans are therefore considered to accord with Local Plan Policies DC1, CS4, CS5 
and H11. 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
The application site is located on the corner of Fountains Drive and Sledmere Drive and is an 
area of residential garden which formed part of 20 Fountains Drive. To the east of the site is 
a bungalow at 22 Sledmere Drive and to the north are bungalows located at 27 and 29 
Sledmere Drive and 18 Fountains Drive. Directly opposite to the west are bungalows at 1 
North Wood and 15 Fountains Drive.  
 

Page 12



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

3 
 

 

The proposal is for a detached three bedroomed dwelling with a driveway for three cars and 
associated garden space. The main entrance to the dwelling and driveway access will be from 
Sledmere Drive. The dwelling will be two-storey with a pitched roof design and maximum 
ridgeline roof height of 7 metres. The dwelling design includes a single storey off-shoot to the 
elevation fronting Fountains Drive with the overall building footprint being 51.6 square metres. 
The position of the dwelling within the site will be in line with the existing front building lines 
along both Fountains Drive and Sledmere Drive. 
 
The proposed materials will be multi red facing brickwork, slate effect roof tiles and anthracite 
grey Upvc windows with tegular block paving for the driveway.  
 
The boundary treatment will be a 2-metre-high close boarded fence sited along the northern 
boundary and set back from the footpath on Sledmere Drive. The proposed driveway will be 
located towards the eastern boundary of the site with access gates set back 5 metres from 
the footpath.  
 
The proposal is supported by a design and access statement. 
 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 

 
 
M/FP/0352/12/P – Erection of 1no detached dwelling and garage, approved June 2012. 
 
M/FP/0614/15/P - Erection of 1no dormer bungalow with detached garage and landscaping 
(demolition of existing garage), refused July 2015. 
 
The reason for refusal were the scale and position within the plot in relation to the surrounding 
housing layout and built form creating an undue impact on the appearance and character of 
the area due to the prominent corner plot position. 
 
M/FP/1345/15/P - Erection of 1no dormer bungalow with landscaping and boundary treatment 
(demolition of existing garage), approved by committee in February 2016. 
 
21/0290/FUL – Erection of 1 No detached dwelling. Officer recommendation for approval with 
conditions and was refused by members at planning committee on 14th September 2021 due 
to the scale, design and position having a detrimental impact on the open character of the 
area and the amenity of the adjacent properties. The subsequent appeal was dismissed.  
 
The inspector commented that the proposed dwelling would occupy a large proportion of the 
open garden at the side of the host dwelling with the property having similar proportions to the 
neighbouring houses and similar materials. The inspector commented that whilst the new 
dwelling would fall in line with established front building line it would have a significantly deeper 
floor plan which meant at the rear it would project beyond the rear elevations of the 
neighbouring houses by approximately 5 metres in total, albeit it only 2.5 metres would be two 
storeys. The inspector concluded that by virtue of it's scale, bulk and almost featureless gable 
wall the dwelling would be dominant and incongruous in this prominent corner location and 
would be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area, contrary to Policy 
DC1. 
22/0259/FUL – Erection of 1 No detached dwelling. Officers recommended refusal for the sole 
reason that nutrient neutrality mitigation measures had not been provided on site and was 
subsequently refused at committee on the 12th October 2023. 
 

Page 13



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

4 
 

 

 
PLANNING POLICY 

 
In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Local 
Planning Authorities must determine applications for planning permission in accordance with 
the Development Plan for the area, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Section 
143 of the Localism Act requires the Local Planning Authority to take local finance 
considerations into account.  Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) requires Local Planning Authorities, in dealing with an application for planning 
permission, to have regard to: 
 

– The provisions of the Development Plan, so far as material to the application 
– Any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and 
– Any other material considerations. 

 
Middlesbrough Local Plan 
The following documents comprise the Middlesbrough Local Plan, which is the Development 
Plan for Middlesbrough: 
 

– Housing Local Plan (2014) 
– Core Strategy DPD (2008, policies which have not been superseded/deleted only) 
– Regeneration DPD (2009, policies which have not been superseded/deleted only) 
– Tees Valley Joint Minerals and Waste Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
– Tees Valley Joint Minerals and Waste Policies & 
[...]
ORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

23 
 

 

Appendix 1- Current application proposed site layout plan 

 

  

Page 33



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

24 
 

 

Appendix 1 – Current application proposed elevation plans 

 

  

Page 34



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

25 
 

 

Appendix 2 - Previous refused and dismissed at appeal site layout plan (21/0290/FUL) 

 

 

Page 35



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

26 
 

 

Appendix 2 - Previously refused and dismissed at appeal elevation drawings 

(21/0290/FUL) 

 

  

Page 36



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

27 
 

 

Appendix 3 – Refused application 22/0259/FUL proposed site layout - (refused due to 

Nutrient Neutrality mitigation not being provided). 

 

 

   

Page 37



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

28 
 

 

Appendix 3 – Refused application 22/0259/FUL proposed elevations - (refused due to 

Nutrient Neutrality mitigation not being provided). 

 

Page 38



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

29 
 

 

Appendix 4 - Dismissed Appeal Decision for application 21/0290/FUL

  

Page 39



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No: «Agenda_Seq_Number» 

 

30 
 

 

 

Page 40



COMMITTEE REPORT 

Item No:  2

APPLICATION DETAILS 

Application No:  24/0307/VAR 

Location:  Land at Grey Towers Farm, Nunthorpe, Middlesbrough 

Proposal:  Variation of Condition 1 (Approved Plans) on application 
20/0028/VAR to include the installation of PV Panels to roof, 
extraction flue, EV charging points and removal of chimney 
(part retrospective) 

Applicant: Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd 

Agent: John Wyatt, JW Planning Limited 

Ward:  Nunthorpe 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions 

SUMMARY 

The application site is the new Miller and Carter restaurant/bar located west of the Poole 
roundabout.  Residential properties are located to the north, south and west of the site. 

This application seeks to vary the approved plans to gain consent retrospectively for the 
erection of solar panels on the roof, the removal of a chimney originally located on the side 
elevation of the approved plans and the erection of a flue.  Permission is also sought for 
electric vehicle charging points in the car park with associated works. 

Following a consultation exercise objections were received from two residents, the Parish 
Council and a Ward Councillor.  The objections relate to the appearance of the proposed 
flue and the impact on residents from odours. 

The proposed changes to the approved development do not have a detrimental impact on 
the design quality of the building or its surrounding car park and landscaped setting.  The 
changes do not result significant harm to the visual amenity of the area or harm the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.  Nor do they result in harm to the 
amenities of nearby residential properties. 

The development is considered to be acceptable, in accordance with the requirements of 
policies DC1, CS4 and CS5. 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

Page 41



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

 

The site is located to the west of the Poole roundabout in Nunthorpe.  To the north and south 
of the site are existing residential dwellings, and to the west is Grey Towers Farm House.  The 
land to the south and west of the site is within the Nunthorpe Conservation Area. 
 
Permission has been granted for the erection of public house/restaurant and associated 
external areas, boundary treatment/landscaping and car parking/access.  The works on site 
are now complete and the use has commenced. 
 
This application seeks to vary the approved plans to gain consent retrospectively for the 
erection of solar panels on the roof, the removal of a chimney originally located on the side 
elevation of the approved plans and the erection of a flue.  Permission is also sought for 
electric vehicle c
[...]
giving all residents 3 weeks to comment in line with statutory requirements. 

 
18. Details of the flue were added to the application following comments raised by 

residents which referred to its erection on site.  While it is regrettable that the 
applicant carried out the works on site before applying for permission, and it is 
appreciated that this can be frustrating for residents.  Planning legislation does allow 
for applicants to seek consent retrospectively.  This application seeks retrospective 
consent for the flue, the removal of the chimney stack and for the solar panels that 
have been erected.  No comments have been received from residents in objection to 
the solar panels being erected without consent.  The fact that the application seeks 
consent for works that are in part retrospective is not a reason to refuse the 
application. 

 
Conclusion 
 

19. The proposed changes to the approved development do not have a detrimental 
impact on the design quality of the building or its surrounding car park and 
landscaped setting.  The changes do not result significant harm to the visual amenity 
of the area or harm the character and appearance of the conservation area.  Nor do 
they result in harm to the amenities of nearby residential properties. 

 
20. The development is considered to be acceptable, in accordance with the 

requirements of policies DC1, CS4 and CS5. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
 

1. Approved Plans 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in complete accordance with 
the plans and specifications detailed below and shall relate to no other plans: 
a) Location Plan – Planning, drawing no. 912 505; 
b) Planning Drawing Proposed Site Plan, drawing no. MAB15 AP01 rev. H; 

Page 48



COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
Item No:  

 

 

c) Planning Drawing Proposed Elevations, drawing no. MAB15 AP05 rev. B; 
d) Planning Drawing Proposed Elevations, drawing no. MAB15 AP06 rev. B; 
e) Planning Drawing Proposed Ground and First Flo

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 10 October 2024 
 
 

1 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 10 October 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, M McClintock, 
I Morrish, J Ryles, G Wilson, J McTigue, J Thompson and D Branson 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, R Harwood, J McNally and S Pearman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

  

 
24/21 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the Fire Evacuation Procedure. 

 
24/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor M McClintock Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5, Item 2, 
Ward Councillor 

 

24/23 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 5 
September 2024 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/24 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
24/0259/FUL, 20, Fountains Drive, Middlesbrough, TS5 7LJ, erection of 1no. 
detached dwelling 
 
Members were advised that planning permission was sought for the erection of a 
three bedroomed, two storey detached dwelling located to the north of 20 Fountains 
Drive.  Members heard that the proposed vehicle access and driveway would be 
located off Sledmere Drive.   
 
The Development Control & Building Control Manager advised the Committee that 
the application site was a corner plot located at the junction of Fountains Drive and 
Sledmere Drive within a predominantly residential area of Acklam.  The dwelling 
design had a double frontage with the main entrance facing onto Sledmere Drive.  
The frontage facing Fountains Drive included a single storey off-shoot.  The boundary 
treatment would be a 2-metre high close boarded fence set back from the pavement 
which would enclose the rear garden boundary along Sledmere Drive. 
 
Members were informed that the application site was previously granted planning 
permission for a detached two storey property in 2012 and for a separate application 
for a dormer bungalow on the site in 2015. 
 
Members heard that a planning application for a two storey dwelling was refused at 
Planning Committee in September 2021 on the grounds that the scale, design and 



Thursday 10th October, 2024  

 

position of the proposed property would have a detrimental impact on the open 
character of the area and on the amenity of the adjacent properties contrary to Local 
Plan Policy DC1. 
 
Members were advised that an appeal had been made to the Planning Inspectorate 
and the refusal decision was upheld in January 2022.  The Planning Inspector had 
concluded that by virtue of its scale, bulk, and almost featureless gable wall the 
dwelling would be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area 
contrary to Policy DC1. 
 
It was advised that in October 2023 a planning application for a similar scale and 
designed two storey dwelling had been refused at Planning Committee.  The sole 
reason for the reason was that suitable nutrient neutrality mitigation had not been 
provided.  
 
The Committee heard that the revised design and reduced scale of the proposed 
dwelling from the previously refused scheme in 2021 were considered to achieve a 
property which was in keeping with the scale, design, and character of the existing 
semi-detached two storey properties along Fountain Drive.  The Development Control 
& Building Control Manager informed the Committee that a revised plan had been 
received the day before committee with the removal of one car parking space and the 
fence line in line with the side of the property.  It was also advised that the applicant 
had provisionally secured the required level of nutrient neutrality credits from Natural 
England. 
 
The Development Control & Building Control Manager stated that 20 objections had 
been received highlighting issues with highway matters, amenity, and characteristics 
of the area, it was advised that the Planning Inspector had not raised highways as an 
issue and Middlesbrough Council Highways Department had not identified any 
highways issues with the application. 
A Member queried the covenant on the site and if this could impact on the application 
it was advised that a covenant was not a planning matter. 
 
The Development Control and Building Control Manager advised the committee that 
the recommendation was to approve the application with conditions and that 
permitted development rights could be removed which would take away the ability to 
build an extension onto the property without planning permission. 
 
A resident addressed the committee and raised the following concerns: 
 

 Traffic cutting through Fountains Drive to Hall Drive 

 If a house was built it would impact on being able to see what traffic was 
coming 

 The white lines currently on the road are not dominant.  

 The road is used as a rat run. 

 The junction is not clear. 

 Houses will be overlooked. 

 Cars will park on Sledmere Drive. 

 Would prefer a bungalow on the site. 

 Cars cut across onto the other side of the road. 

 Children use the area to get to school. 

 Properties are all bungalows in the area. 
 
The Ward Councillor spoke in objection to the application and raised the following 
concerns: 
 

 The comparisons to other junctions are irrelevant. 



Thursday 10th October, 2024  

 

 Sledmere Drive is a long street with lots of traffic. 

 Gardens of other properties in the area have low walls. 

 The development is on Sledmere Drive which has 26 properties all of which 
are bungalows. 

 All corners have a clear line of sight. 
 
A Member queried if the applicant was likely to appeal if permission was not granted, 
the Development Control & Building Control Manager stated that the land had been 
sold, permissions had lapsed and the new owner had bought the land and appealed 
so it would be likely that the owner would appeal again. 
 
ORDERED: that the application be approved subject to conditions and the removal of 
permitted development rights. 
 
24/0307/VAR, Land at Grey Towers Farm, Nunthorpe, Middlesbrough, variation 
of Condition 1 (Approved Plans) on application 20/0028/VAR to include the 
installation of PV Panels to roof, extraction flue, EV charging points and 
removal of chimney (part retrospective) 
 
** Councillor Morgan McClintock recused himself from the meeting  
 
Members were advised that the application site was the new Miller and Carter 
restaurant/bar located west of the Poole roundabout.   
 
The application sought to vary the approved plans to gain consent retrospectively for 
the erection of solar panels on the roof, the removal of a chimney located on the side 
elevation of the approved plans and the erection of a flue.  Permission was also 
sought for electric vehicle charging points in the car park with associated works. 
 
Members were advised that following consultation objections had been received from 
2 residents, the Parish Council and the Ward Councillor.  The objections related to 
the appearance of the proposed flue and the impact on residents from odours. 
 
It was advised that the proposed development did not have a detrimental impact on 
the design quality of the building or it’s surrounding car park and landscaped setting.  
The changes did not result in significant harm to the visual amenity of the area or 
harm the character and appearance of the conservation area nor did they result in 
harm to the amenities of nearby residential properties.  Members were advised that 
the flue had been painted black to soften the appearance, the flue does exceed what 
was previously approved however it complies with Defra guidelines and would extract 
90% of odours. 
 
The Agent for Miller and Carter addressed the Committee and apologised for not 
including these additional elements on the previous planning application.  He assured 
the Committee that the flue and solar panels would not have a detrimental impact on 
the site. 
 
The Ward Councillor addressed the Committee and stated that the Nunthorpe 
community welcomed the apology from Miller and Carter regarding the retrospective 
application.  Residents were concerned about the appearance of the flue but were 
satisfied with the appearance now it had been painted black.  The Ward Councillor 
requested that the flue be continuously maintained with the black paint. 
 
ORDERED: that the application be approved with the condition that the flue would be 
black in perpetuity.  
 
** Councillor Morgan McClintock rejoined the meeting. 
       



Thursday 10th October, 2024  

 

 
24/25 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 

date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

24/26 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 The Head of Planning advised the Committee that the Lidl appeal had taken place and the 
Planning Inspector had dismissed the appeal.  The Head of Planning stated that he would 
keep Members informed of any developments and paid testament to the work of officers 
involved in the application and appeal. 
 
The Development Control & Building Control Manager provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on the outcome of various appeals including Grey Towers Farm, 29 Cambridge 
Road and St Edwards Primary School. 
 

24/27 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 The Head of Service delivered a presentation to the Committee on the potential impacts of the 
Planning Reforms. 
 

 
 

 


